

No. 21-1449

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLACIER NORTHWEST, INC., DBA CALPORTLAND,
Petitioner,

v.

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS
LOCAL UNION NO. 174,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Washington

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW, CONSTITUTIONAL
LAW, AND FEDERAL COURTS PROFESSORS
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

DIANA WINTERS
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW
385 Charles E. Young
Drive East
Los Angeles, CA 90095

JANET HEROLD
JUSTICE CATALYST LAW
40 Rector Street, 9th Floor
New York, NY 10006

STACEY M. LEYTON
Counsel of Record
JUHYUNG HAROLD LEE
DERIN MCLEOD
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 421-7151
sleyton@altber.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Washington Supreme Court cor-
rectly determined that Petitioner’s
claims should be reviewed by the Board
in the first instance..... 2

A. The Court’s primary jurisdiction doc-
trine has long carried out Congress’s
intent for certain regulatory schemes
to be administered uniformly by ex-
pert agencies 3

B. *Garmon*’s “arguably protected or pro-
hibited” test is rooted in the same
principles as the primary jurisdiction
doctrine..... 8

C. The Washington Supreme Court’s
decision is driven by the same con-
cerns underlying *Garmon* and the
primary jurisdiction doctrine as a
whole 15

II. There is no reason for this Court to
disrupt the careful balance struck by
Garmon and its progeny 18

CONCLUSION.....24

APPENDIX A: List of *Amici Curiae*.....1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Amalgamated Ass’n of St., Elec. Ry. & Motor Coach Emps. of Am. v. Lockridge</i> , 403 U.S. 274 (1971)	19
<i>Astiana v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.</i> , 783 F.3d 753 (9th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Benham v. Ozark Materials River Rock, LLC</i> , 885 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Bimler v. Stop & Shop Supermarket Co.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 292 (D. Conn. 1997)	21
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	14
<i>Brown v. Hotel & Rest. Emps. & Bartenders Int’l Union Loc. 54</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984)	20
<i>Buscemi v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 736 F.2d 1348 (9th Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Carr v. Metals</i> , 351 F. App’x 128 (7th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Chicago Mercantile Exch. v. Deaktor</i> , 414 U.S. 113 (1973)	7
<i>Chlorine Inst., Inc. v. Soo Line R.R.</i> , 792 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2015)	8

<i>Class v. Ranger Am. Armored Servs., Inc.</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 370 (D.P.R. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> <i>sub nom. Martinez-Class v. Ranger Am.</i> <i>Armored Servs., Inc.</i> , 89 F. App'x 746 (1st Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Connell v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 516 F.2d 401 (5th Cir. 1975)	19
<i>Conservation L. Found., Inc. v. Exxon Mobil</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 3 F.4th 61 (1st Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Grand Trunk W. R.R.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 607 F. App'x 484 (6th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Elliott v. Tulsa Cement, LLC</i> , 357 F. Supp. 3d 1141 (N.D. Okla. 2019)	21
<i>Far East Conference v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 570 (1952)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garner v. Teamsters, Chauffeurs & Helpers</i> <i>Loc. Union No. 776 (A. F. L.)</i> , 346 U.S. 485 (1953)	8, 9
<i>Guinan v. Dean Foods of Cal., Inc.</i> , 16 F. App'x 627 (9th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n v. Davis</i> , 476 U.S. 380 (1986)	11, 12, 18, 19
<i>Kolentus v. Avco Corp.</i> , 798 F.2d 949 (7th Cir. 1986)	23, 24

<i>Larranaga v. Nw. Defs. Ass’n</i> , 4 F. App’x 391 (9th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Lumber Prod. Indus. Workers Loc. No. 1054</i> <i>v. W. Coast Indus. Rels. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 775 F.2d 1042 (9th Cir. 1985)	24
<i>Marine Eng’rs Beneficial Ass’n v. Interlake</i> <i>S.S. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 173 (1962)	10
<i>Moreno v. UtiliQuest, LLC</i> , 29 F.4th 567 (9th Cir. 2022).....	21
<i>Morris v. Chem-Lawn Corp.</i> , 541 F. Supp. 479 (E.D. Mich. 1982)	21
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Sci., Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990)	10
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963)	10
<i>NLRB v. Loc. Union No. 103, Int’l Ass’n of</i> <i>Bridge, Structural & Ornamental Iron</i> <i>Workers</i> , 434 U.S. 335 (1978)	10
<i>Pa. Nurses Ass’n v. Pa. State Educ. Ass’n</i> , 90 F.3d 797 (3d Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Palmer v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 51 F.4th 491 (2d Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Pattern Makers’ League of N. Am. v. NLRB</i> , 473 U.S. 95 (1985)	10

<i>Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	14
<i>Ricci v. Chicago Mercantile Exch.</i> , 409 U.S. 289 (1973)	7, 11
<i>Richardson v. Kruchko & Fries</i> , 966 F.2d 153 (4th Cir. 1992)	19, 20
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council, Millmen’s Union, Local 2020 v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Satterfield v. W. Elec. Co.</i> , 758 F.2d 1252 (8th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. San Diego Cnty. Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 436 U.S. 180 (1978)	11, 12, 13, 18
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Solien ex rel. NLRB</i> , 450 F.2d 353 (8th Cir. 1971)	19
<i>Senter v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 53 F.3d 340 (9th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Sheet Metal Workers Int’l Ass’n, Loc. Union 20 v. Horning Invs., LLC</i> , 828 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Sierra v. City of Hallandale Beach</i> , 904 F.3d 1343 (11th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Smith v. Excel Maint. Servs.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 520 (W.D. Ky. 2008).....	21

<i>Smith v. Westlake Vinyls, Inc.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 3d 625 (W.D. Ky. 2019).....	21
<i>Texas & Pacific Railway Co. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 426 (1907)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States Navigation Co. v. Cunard Steamship Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 474 (1932)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. W. Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 59 (1956)	7, 9, 12
<i>Veal v. Kerr-McGee Coal Corp.</i> , 682 F. Supp. 957 (S.D. Ill. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 885 F.2d 873 (7th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Viestenz v. Fleming Cos., Inc.</i> , 681 F.2d 699 (10th Cir. 1982)	21
<i>Weinberger v. Bentex Pharms., Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 645 (1973)	7
State Cases	
<i>Barbieri v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 771 A.2d 915 (Conn. 2001)	23, 24
<i>Chavez v. Copper State Rubber of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 897 P.2d 725 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1995)	23
<i>Chung v. McCabe Hamilton & Renny Co., Ltd.</i> , 128 P.3d 833 (Haw. 2006)	23

<i>De Los Santos v. Heldenfels Enters., Inc.</i> , 632 S.W.3d 584 (Tex. Ct. App. 2020)	22
<i>Foreman v. AS Mid-Am., Inc.</i> , 586 N.W.2d 290 (Neb. 1998)	20
<i>Henry v. Intercontinental Radio, Inc.</i> , 202 Cal. Rptr. 328 (Cal. Ct. App. 1984)	23
<i>Hotel Emps. & Rest. Emps., Loc. 8 v. Jensen</i> , 754 P.2d 1277 (Wash. Ct. App. 1988)	23
<i>Humphries v. Pay & Save, Inc.</i> , 261 P.3d 592 (N.M. Ct. App. 2011)	22
<i>Kelecheva v. Multivision Cable T.V. Corp.</i> , 22 Cal. Rptr. 2d 453 (Cal. Ct. App. 1993)	23
<i>Kilb v. First Student Transp., LLC</i> , 236 P.3d 968 (Wash. Ct. App. 2010)	23, 24
<i>Lontz v. Tharp</i> , 647 S.E.2d 718 (W. Va. 2007)	23
<i>Luke v. Collotype Labels USA, Inc.</i> , 72 Cal. Rptr. 3d 440 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008)	22
<i>Robbins v. Harbour Indus., Inc.</i> , 556 A.2d 55 (Vt. 1988)	22
<i>Rodriguez v. Yellow Cab Coop., Inc.</i> , 253 Cal. Rptr. 779 (Cal. Ct. App. 1988)	22
<i>United Food & Com. Workers Int'l Union v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 162 A.3d 909 (Md. 2017)	20

Venable v. GKN Auto.,
421 S.E.2d 378 (N.C. Ct. App. 1992).....23

Weise v. Wash. Tru Sols., LLC,
192 P.3d 1244 (N.M. Ct. App. 2008)20

Young v. Caterpillar, Inc.,
629 N.E.2d 830 (Ill. App. Ct. 1994).....22

Statutes

National Labor Relations Act (29 U.S.C.
§§ 151–69)1

Interstate Commerce Act of 1887,
Pub. L. 49-104, 24 Stat. 379.....4

Rules

U.S. Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a).....1

Other Authorities

McNicholas et al., Economic Policy
Institute, Unlawful: U.S. employers are
charged with violating federal law in
41.5% of all union election campaigns
(Dec. 11, 2019)22

NLRB, NLRB Case Activity Reports: Unfair Labor Practice Cases by Filing Party per Fiscal Year (2022), <https://www.nlr.gov/reports/nlr-case-activity-reports/unfair-labor-practice-cases/intake/unfair-labor-practice-case-intake-by-filing-party> (last visited Dec. 6, 2022).....22

NLRB, Statistical Tables – FY 2010, <https://www.nlr.gov/sites/default/files/attachments/pages/node-149/table2.pdf> (last visited Dec. 6, 2022)22

Schmitt & Zipperer, Ctr. for Econ. & Pol’y Rsch., Dropping the Ax: Illegal Firings During Union Election Campaigns, 1951-2007 (2009)23
